The above table reconciles certain non-GAAP financial measures. The presentation of these adjustments is intended to permit the comparison of particular adjustments as they
appear in the line items of the income statement in order to assist investors’ understanding of the overall impact of such adjustments. This non-GAAP reconciliation table should
not be considered a substitute for, nor superior to, financial results and measures determined or calculated in accordance with GAAP.

Note: EPS amounts may not add due to rounding.

(a) Relates to the net expense from the resolution of and adjustment to certain contingent liabilities and assets resulting from our separation from Cendant.
(b) Relates to the costs incurred in connection with the Company’s acquisition of Shell Vacations (September 2012).
(c) Represents costs incurred for the early repurchase of a portion of the Company’s 9.875% and 6.00% senior unsecured notes.
(d) Relates to the tax effect of the adjustment.

Table 8
(4 of 4)

Wyndham Worldwide Corporation
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(In millions, except per share data)

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

   As Reported
Impairment
Recovery (a)

Legacy
Adjustments (b)

Allowance
Reversal (c)

Acquisition
Costs (d)

Early
Extinguishment

of Debt (e)
As Adjusted
non-GAAP

Net revenues
Service fees and membership   $ 1,558   $ 1,558
Vacation ownership interest sales   987   987
Franchise fees   449   449
Consumer financing   311   311
Other   135   135

Net revenues   3,440   —   —   —   —   —   3,440

Expenses
Operating   1,389   (1)   1,388
Cost of vacation ownership interests   115   115
Consumer financing interest   69   69
Marketing and reservation   554   554
General and administrative   481   3   484
Depreciation and amortization   136   136

Total expenses   2,744   —   3   —   (1)   —   2,746

Operating income   696   —   (3)   —   1   —   694
Other income, net   (9)   1   2   (6)
Interest expense   98   98
Early extinguishment of debt   108   (108)   —
Interest income   (7)   (7)

Income before income taxes   506   (1)   (3)   (2)   1   108   609
Provision for income taxes   187   (1) (f)   —   —   —   44 (f)   230

Net income   319   —   (3)   (2)   1   64   379
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest   1   —   —   —   —   —   1

Net income attributable to Wyndham shareholders   $ 320   $ —   $ (3)  $ (2)  $ 1   $ 64   $ 380

Earnings per share
Basic   $ 2.20   $ —   $ (0.01)  $ (0.01)  $ 0.01   $ 0.44   $ 2.62
Diluted   2.16   —   (0.01)   (0.01)   0.01   0.43   2.57

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic   145   145   145   145   145   145   145
Diluted   148   148   148   148   148   148   148

The above table reconciles certain non-GAAP financial measures. The presentation of these adjustments is intended to permit the comparison of particular adjustments as they appear in the line items of the
income statement in order to assist investors’ understanding of the overall impact of such adjustments. This non-GAAP reconciliation table should not be considered a substitute for, nor superior to, financial